Licensure at any level of care includes a license to 

operate at any lower level, with the exception of licensure for 

specialty care; provided, however, that the highest level of care 

offered by an ambulance service shall be available twenty-four (24) 

hours each day, three hundred sixty-five (365) days per year. 

Licensure shall be granted or renewed for such periods and under 

such terms and conditions as may be promulgated by the Commissioner; 

19.  “Medical control” means local, regional or statewide 

medical direction and quality assurance of health care delivery in